<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   NEC
   HARCOURT   AS REPORTED
   AS REPORTED   (NOTE 1)   ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Cash and equivalents.....  $   459,389   $  18,092   ($213,673)   2   $  263,808
Short-term investments.....   340,769   1,447   (340,769)   2   1,447
Undivided interests in NMG Credit
  Card Master Trust.....   180,428   --   --   180,428
Accounts receivable, net.....   192,388   46,724   (12,704)   2   226,408
Inventories.....   596,435   39,445   14,133   2   650,013
Current deferred income taxes....   77,491   (18,442)   50,000   2,7   109,049
Other current assets.....   82,269   31,698   (29,894)   2   84,073
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   1,929,169   118,964   (532,907)   1,515,226
Property and equipment, net.....   564,257   32,588   (20,412)   2   576,433
Prepublication costs, net.....   208,130   8,186   36,500   3   252,816
Goodwill and other intangibles...   446,907   34,312   73,188   3   554,407
Goodwill -- transaction.....   --   --   705,684   2   705,684
Other long-term assets.....   158,076   3,816   (2,483)   2   159,409
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total other assets.....   813,113   46,314   812,889   1,672,316
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total assets.....  $ 3,306,539   $ 197,866   $  259,570   $3,763,975
   =========   ========   ========   =========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
  EQUITY
Notes payable.....  $   136,970   $   5,899   $   --   $  142,869
Accounts payable.....   252,150   14,081   --   266,231
Accrued liabilities.....   326,423   32,966   95,741   2   455,130
Taxes payable.....   25,090   --   --   25,090
Other liabilities.....   131,323   --   30,000   1,2   161,323
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total current liabilities...   871,956   52,946   125,741   1,050,643
Notes and debentures.....   792,342   108,943   300,000   2,6   1,201,285
Other.....   232,593   14,416   --   247,009
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total long-term
   liabilities.....   1,024,935   123,359   300,000   1,448,294
Deferred income taxes.....   187,632   (24,728)   58,751   2,7   221,655

Minority interest.....   217,653   10,830   --   228,483
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Preferred stock.....   1,134   --   --   1,134
Common stock.....   70,745   2,171   (2,171)   70,745
Treasury stock.....   --   (5,399)   5,399   --
Paid-in capital.....   744,217   157,959   (157,959)   744,217
Cumulative translation
  adjustments.....   (6,363)   (5,504)   5,504   (6,363)
Retained earnings (deficit).....   194,630   (113,768)   (75,695)   5,167
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total shareholders'
   equity.....   1,004,363   35,459   (224,922)   1   814,900
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity.....  $ 3,306,539   $ 197,866   $  259,570   $3,763,975
   =========   ========   ========   =========
</TABLE>

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

   S-9

   HARCOURT GENERAL, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 1997

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   HARCOURT   NEC
   AS REPORTED   AS REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues.....   $ 1,648,725   $ 142,869   $  --   $1,791,594

Costs applicable to revenues.....   1,019,652   55,263   --   1,074,915
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   562,869   68,708   22,452   3   654,029
Corporate expenses.....   18,939   2,619   --   21,558
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
  Operating earnings.....   47,265   16,279   (22,452)   41,092
Investment income.....   21,375   834   (14,672)   5   7,537
Interest expense.....   (41,753)   (4,217)   (8,775)   6   (54,745)
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Earnings (loss) before income taxes
  and minority interest.....   26,887   12,896   (45,899)   (6,116)
Income tax expense.....   (9,141)   (2,028)   12,967   7   1,798
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Earnings (loss) before minority
  interest.....   17,746   10,868   (32,932)   (4,318)
Minority interest.....   --   (298)   --   (298)
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Net earnings (loss).....   $   17,746   $  10,570   ($32,932)   ($   4,616)
   =========   =======   =======   =========
Weighted average shares outstanding...   72,232   8   70,874

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1996

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   HARCOURT   NEC
   AS REPORTED   AS REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues.....   $ 3,289,919   $ 288,801   $   --   $3,578,720
Costs applicable to revenues.....   1,906,974   115,856   23,860   2   2,046,690
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   1,003,841   138,244   120,050   3   1,262,135
Corporate expenses.....   34,382   5,237   --   39,619
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------
  Operating earnings.....   344,722   29,464   (143,910)   230,276
Investment income.....   27,329   2,783   (26,775)   5   3,337
Interest expense.....   (82,882)   (8,113)   (20,886)   6   (111,881)
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------
Earnings before income taxes and
  minority interest.....   289,169   24,134   (191,571)   121,732
Income tax expense.....   (98,318)   (2,236)   60,347   7   (40,207)
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------
Earnings before minority interest....   190,851   21,898   (131,224)   81,525
Minority interest.....   --   (538)   --   (538)
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------
Net earnings.....   $   190,851   $  21,360   ($131,224)   $   80,987
   =========   =======   ========   =========
Weighted average shares outstanding..   72,770   72,770
   =========   =========
Net earnings per common share.....   $   2.62   $   1.11
   =========   =========